Accurate, Fast and Reliable
Visual Instruction &
User Guide
March 2023
In The Name of
The Most Merciful
Index
Dimensions1

* External Port
Port Selection16
Part Number Guide3
Warm Up Process 8
Zero Check II
Via DB9 Port (Signal pin-5)
8
Via DB9 Port (Auto Zero Pin-7)
Zero Adjustment III11
Display Panel
Setpoint Adjustment I17
17 Setpoint Adjustment II
* Voltage [ 0-5 V]
* Current [ 4-20 mA]
Via DB9 Port (Setpoint Pin-4)
Symbols
3 sec
Hold for 3 Sec.
n
Press n Times
Next Step Few Steps Later
!
INT.
!
EXT.Internal Mode External Mode
! Attention
Skilled
Technical Expert
Factory Set25
18 Valve Condition I
Via Display Panel
* Close Status [Vc:C]
* Open Status [Vc:O]
* Control Status [Vc:N]
* Open Status
* Close Status
* Control Status
19 Valve Condition II
Via DB9 Port (Valve Override Pin-2)
20 Adjust
Operation(Current) Gas I
Via List
21 Adjust
Operation(Current) Gas II
Other Gas Adjustment
23 Alarm Reset I
Via Display Panel
24 Error / Alarm Reset II
 Via DB9 Port (Error Reset Pin-8)
23 Error Reset I
Via Display Panel
24 LED Status
22 Error Status
22 Alarm Status
24 For Skilled Technical Expert
01
1